

Jerry V. Leaphart #JL4468
Jerry V. Leaphart & Assoc., P.C.
8 West Street, Suite 203
Danbury, CT 06810
(203) 825-6265 – phone
(203) 825-6256 – fax
jsleaphart@cs.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DR. MORGAN REYNOLDS, on behalf of	:	
The United States of America	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>ECF CASE</u>
vs.	:	
	:	July 11, 2008
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS	:	
INTERNATIONAL CORP., et al	:	07 CIV 4612 (GBD)
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION PER F.R.Civ. P 59(e) and
LOCAL RULE 6.3
and
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Jerry V. Leaphart
Attorney for Plaintiff
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory Statement 1

Standard of Review 3

No Public Disclosure or Original Source 5

Elements of Misapprehension 6

 A. Misapprehension of Plaintiff’s Qui Tam Relator Status 7

 B. Inaccuracies that should be corrected 11

 1. This is not a case concerning who perpetrated
 the events of 9/11/01 11

 2. This is not a case involving the assassination of
 President Kennedy or moon landings 12

 3. The Kevin Ryan claims are taken out of context 13

 4. Factual allegations concerning payment 14

 5. Rule 9(b)’s heightened pleadings standard 14

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Above the Belt, Inc. v. Mel Bohannon Roofing, Inc.,
 99 F.R.D. 99, 101 (E.D. Va. 1983) 6

APWU v. Potter,
 343 F.3d 619, 623 (2d Cir. 2003) (citation omitted)..... 5, 18

Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. System, Inc.,
 426 F.3d 635, 638 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5

Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.,
 906 F.2d 1185, 1191 (7th Cir. 1990) 6

Belmont v. Erie Ry.,
 52 Barb. 637, 641 6

Danenberger v. Johnson,
 821 F.2d 361, 363 (7th Cir. 1987) 7

Divane v. Krull Electric Co.,
 194 F.3d 845, 850 (7th Cir. 1999) 7

Moro v. Shell Oil Co.,
 91 F.3d 872, 876 (7th Cir. 1996) 7

Ray E. Friedman & Co. v. Jenkins,
 824 F.2d 657, 660 (8th Cir. 1987) 7

Reich v. Local 1, American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO,
 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1118, 1994 WL 33971 *1 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 1994) 7

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v United States,
 127 S. Ct. 1397; 167 L. Ed. 2d 190, (2007)..... 9

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
 416 U.S. 232, 236, 94 S. Ct. 1683, 40 L. Ed. 2d 90 (1974)..... 5, 18

Shipping Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Drakos,
 140 F.3d 129, 131 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5, 18

Trautenberg v. Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP et al.
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30625 (SDNY) (GBD)..... 7

U.S. et rel. McDermott v. Genentech Inc.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90586 (D.ME)..... 14

United States Labor Party v. Oremus,
 619 F.2d 683, 687 (7th Cir. 1980) 7

United States v. Bank of Farmington,
 166 F.3d 853, 859 (7th Cir. 1999) 14

Waunakee,
 906 F.2d at 1191-92 6

White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security,
 455 U.S. 445, 451, 71 L. Ed. 2d 325, 102 S. Ct. 1162 (1982)..... 7

Other Authorities

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3729 et seq. 11

Rules

Rule 59(e)..... 7
Rule 59(e)..... 6, 7
F.R.Civ.P Rule 59(e)..... 6
Rule 12(b)(1),..... 5

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION PER F.R.Civ. P 59(e) and
LOCAL RULE 6.3
